

To be argued by:
AMY MCCAMPBILL
15 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653624/2020

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK, INC.,

Case No.
2021-03041

(Continued on the following page)

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2317 or -2502
amccamph@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
AMY MCCAMPBILL
of Counsel

April 8, 2022

Continued list of Plaintiffs-Respondents:

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; PORT AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION INC.; PORT AUTHORITY DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION; PORT AUTHORITY LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; PORT AUTHORITY SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; SUPREME COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION; NEW YORK STATE COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION; NEW YORK STATE POLICE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS, AFL-CIO; BRIDGE AND TUNNEL OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY SUPERIOR OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE; and NEW YORK CITY DETECTIVE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION DISTRICT ATTORNEYS' OFFICE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I.....	4
THE DIAPHRAGM COMPRESSION BAN IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	4
A. Text establishes, and context confirms, what harmful conduct the ban aims to prevent.....	4
B. Vagueness doctrine does not require greater clarity than the ban provides.....	9
C. Plaintiffs identify no valid basis to find the ban vague.....	16
1. Plaintiffs’ factual arguments are matters for a criminal prosecution.	16
2. The ban appropriately limits liability.	19
POINT II.....	23
ANY VAGUENESS IN THE DIAPHRAGM COMPRESSION BAN IS NOT A BASIS TO STRIKE DOWN THE SEPARATE CHOKEHOLD BAN	23
POINT III	28
THE LOCAL LAW IS NOT PREEMPTED	28
A. Section 10-181 does not conflict with state law.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The State has not occupied the field of regulating police use of force during arrests.....	34
CONCLUSION	40
PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass'n v. Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)	38
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920)	24, 25
<i>Betancourt v. Bloomberg</i> , 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Chunhye Kang-Kim v. City of N.Y.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 57 (1st Dep't 2006).....	17
<i>Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep't 2010).....	38
<i>Cohen v. Board of Appeals</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 395 (2003)	38
<i>In re Cohen</i> , 139 A.D.2d 221 (1st Dep't 1988).....	11
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	37-38
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001)	35
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	30, 31, 35
<i>Hertz Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 565 (1992)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	10
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,</i> 193 A.D.3d 545 (1st Dep't 2021).....	35, 36
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987)	30, 34
<i>Kaur v. N.Y.S. Urban Development Corp.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 235 (2010)	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd.,</i> 117 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2014).....	31
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,</i> 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987)	32, 37
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hospitals Corp. v. Council of New York,</i> 303 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep't 2003).....	30-31
<i>N.Y.S. Superfund Coal., Inc. v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Env't'l Conservation,</i> 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989)	26
<i>Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,</i> 142 A.D.3d 53 (1st Dep't 2016).....	28, 30, 32, 34
<i>People v. Berck,</i> 32 N.Y.2d 567 (1973).	7
<i>People v. Bright,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988)	16
<i>People v. Carlo,</i> 46 A.D.2d 764 (1st Dep't 1974).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 100 (1974)	30
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 419 (1979)	15
<i>People v. Diack</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015)	35
<i>People v. Green</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 151 (1986)	21
<i>People v. Kozlow</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 554 (2007)	5, 8
<i>People v. On Sight Mobile Opticians</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1107 (2014)	26
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018)	7, 8
<i>People v. Steele</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 526 (1970)	22
<i>People v. Viviani</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021)	24
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 58 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dep't 2008).....	22
<i>Singh v. Kolcaj Realty Corp.</i> , 283 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dep't 2001)	17
<i>Sunrise Check Cashing & Payroll Services, Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 91 A.D.3d 126 (2d Dep't 2011).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>Watson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 510 (1st Dep't 2018)	24
Statutes, Local Laws, and Other Authorities	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 1-105.....	25
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-181.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2	28
Executive Law § 837-t	33
Penal Law § 10.00	22
Penal Law § 35.00	22
Penal Law § 35.30	22, 33, 37
Penal Law § 121.11	33
Penal Law § 121.13-a	32
